State Street Corporation | 38

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

In Table 31: Net Interest Income Sensitivity, we report the expected change in NII over the next twelve months from instantaneous 100 basis point shocks to various tenors on the
yield curve relative to our baseline rate forecast, including the impacts from U.S. and non-U.S. rates. Each scenario assumes no management action is taken to mitigate the adverse
effects of changes in interest rates on our financial performance. While investment securities balances and composition can fluctuate with the level of rates as prepayment assumptions
change, for purposes of this analysis our deposit balances and mix are assumed to remain consistent with the baseline forecast which assumes client deposit balance rotation, including
reductions in non-interest-bearing deposit balances. The results of these scenarios should not be extrapolated for other (e.g., more severe) shocks as the impact of interest rate shocks
may not be linear. In lower rate scenarios, the full impact of the shock is realized for all currencies even if the result is negative interest rates.

TABLE 31: NET INTEREST INCOME SENSITIVITY

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

(In millions) U.S. Dollar All Other Currencies Total U.S. Dollar All Other Currencies Total

Rate change: Benefit (Exposure) Benefit (Exposure)

Parallel shifts:

+100 bps shock $ 17 $ 296 $ 313 $ (129) $ 254 $ 125

 -100 bps shock (13) (244) (257) 92 (217) (125)

Steeper yield curve:

'+100 bps shift in long-end rates 8 7 15 8 17 25

'-100 bps shift in short-end rates (1) (238) (239) 101 (200) (99)

Flatter yield curve:

'+100 bps shift in short-end rates 10 288 298 (137) 237 100

'-100 bps shift in long-end rates (11) (6) (17) (9) (17) (26)

The short-end is 0-3 months. The long-end is 5 years and above. Interim term points are interpolated.

Our overall balance sheet, including all currencies, continues to be asset sensitive with an NII benefit in higher rate scenarios and NII exposure in lower rate scenarios. As of June
30, 2024, our USD balance sheet's NII sensitivity is relatively neutral given expectations for USD deposit betas and the repricing characteristics of our USD assets. Compared to June 30,
2023, our USD NII sensitivity reduced as a result of lower investment portfolio duration and higher short-term fixed rate borrowings. As of June 30, 2024, non-USD NII benefits from